

No. 18-315

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND  
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT  
PROCUREMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAN HIMMELFARB

*Counsel of Record*

MARCIA G. MADSEN

ROGER V. ABBOTT

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Tolling Provision Of Section 3731(b)(2) Applies To Relators Only When The United States Intervenes .....	5
B. Extending The Statute Of Limitations To A Period Of Up To 10 Years Would Impose Significant Costs On FCA Defendants In General And Govern- ment Contractors In Particular .....	8
C. Applying Section 3731(b)(2) To Relators Would Undermine Government Policy And Interfere With Agency Procure- ments.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	6
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	8
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 2019 WL 113075 (Jan. 7, 2019).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genen- tech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	4, 13
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Anti-Kickback Act of 1986, 41 U.S.C. § 8701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Bayh-Dole Act, Pub. L. No. 96-517.....	17
Buy American Act, 41 U.S.C. § 8301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 17
41 U.S.C. § 8302(a)(1).....	12
41 U.S.C. § 8303(a).....	12
41 U.S.C. § 8303(b).....	12
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4).....	8
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	2, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	3, 5, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) .....	2, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) .....	2, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) .....	3, 5, 6, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) .....	3, 6, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355.....	16
National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-568, § 203(b).....	17
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103- 160, § 845.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997, Pub. L. No. 104- 201, § 804.....	17
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 107, § 822.....	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113- 291, § 812.....	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-92, § 815 .....	18
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91, § 864 .....	18
Truth in Negotiations Act, 10 U.S.C. § 2306a & 41 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 17
10 U.S.C. § 2306a.....	11
10 U.S.C. ch. 137 .....	18
10 U.S.C. ch. 138 .....	18
10 U.S.C. § 2377(a).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(1)(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	8
31 U.S.C.....	18
41 U.S.C.....	18
41 U.S.C. § 3307(b).....	16
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Ad- justment for 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 9131 (Jan. 3, 2017).....	2
Controlled Unclassified Information, 81 Fed. Reg. 63,324 (Sept. 14, 2016) .....	12
Cost Accounting Standards, 48 C.F.R. § 30.000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement: Detection and Avoid- ance of Counterfeit Electronic Parts—Further Implementation, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,635 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	12
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement: Network Penetration Reporting and Contracting for Cloud Services (DFARS Case 2013-D018), 81 Fed. Reg. 72,986 (Oct. 21, 2016).....	12
Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R. § 1.000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
FAR 4.703, 48 C.F.R. § 4.703.....	15
FAR 52.212-5 (1996), 48 C.F.R. § 52.212-5 (1996).....	16
FAR 52.212-5(b), 48 C.F.R. § 52.212-5(b).....	17
FAR 52.212-5(c), 48 C.F.R. § 52.212-5(c).....	17
FAR 52.212-5(e), 48 C.F.R. § 52.212-5(e).....	17
Federal Acquisition Regulation: Basic Safeguarding of Contractor Infor- mation Systems, 81 Fed. Reg. 30,439 (May 16, 2016).....	12
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Cu- riae, Gilead Sciences Inc. v. United States ex rel. Campie</i> , No. 17-936 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2018), 2018 WL 6305459 .....	15
Comment, Michael Lockman, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 1559 (2015).....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mark Curriden, <i>Fight or settle? Dallas’ Trinity Industries taking big chance in court to save face and massive fine</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Oct. 2016, <a href="https://www.dallasnews.com/business/business/2016/10/28/trinity-industries-goes-win">https://www.dallasnews.com/business/business/2016/10/28/trinity-industries-goes-win</a> .....	14
L. Elaine Halchin, <i>Other Transaction (OT) Authority</i> , Congressional Research Service, July 15, 2011, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8tdu8ub">https://tinyurl.com/y8tdu8ub</a> .....	17
Memorandum from Michael D. Granston, Director, Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section, on Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) (Jan. 10, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycdd7tzt">https://tinyurl.com/ycdd7tzt</a> .....	9
Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acting Assistant Attorney General Stuart F. Delery Speaks at the American Bar Association’s Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement (June 7, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/77lht9k">https://tinyurl.com/77lht9k</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Division, Fraud Statistics—Department of De- fense (Dec. 19, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9h3fy5f">https://ti- nyurl.com/y9h3fy5f</a> .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Division, Fraud Statistics—Overview (Dec. 21, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y7r99qe5">https://tinyurl.com/y7r99qe5</a> .....	8, 9, 10
